MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Chapter 267.

Снар. 267.

Resolve locating and designating certain lands for settlement.

Resolved, That township C, range two, west from the east line Lands of the state is hereby located and designated for settlement.

designated for settlement.

Approved March 24, 1863.

Chapter 268.

Resolve in favor of W. H. McCrillis.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to William H. W. H. McCril-McCrillis one hundred and sixty-one dollars and ninety-five cents being the amount and interest paid by said McCrillis to the state for taxes assessed on the south half of township numbered two in the third range of townships west from the east line of the state in the county of Aroostook, which land at the time of the assessment of taxes was the property of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant in payment of the same; provided a release of the tax title is first made Proviso. to the state.

Approved March 25, 1863.

Chapter 269.

Resolve authorizing the purchase of twenty-five copies of the revised statutes.

WHEREAS, The state has occasion year by year to use from thirty Preamble. to forty copies of the revised statutes to supply the wants of the legislature, the different departments of the government, newly incorporated towns and newly organized plantations; and whereas the supply on hand at this time belonging to the state is less than thirty copies; therefore,

Resolved, That the secretary of state be and he is hereby authorized and directed to purchase for the use of the state of H. L. Davis of Portland, at a price not exceeding three dollars per copy, twenty-five copies of the revised statutes and that the sum of sev- copies of. enty-five dollars be hereby set apart from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated to pay for the same.

R. S., secretary authorized to purchase twenty-five

Approved March 25, 1863.